
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 

Via E-File 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
36 EAST SEVENTii STREET 

SUITE 1510 
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 
TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255 

TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764 

August 22, 2019 

Attn: Mary Becerra, Secretary to the Commission 
National City Center 
101 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 E 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

Re: Cause No. 45235 

Dear Ms. Becerra: 

The information contained in Exhibit JDB-1 is derived from the I&M WP-MWN-4 which was deemed 
confidential by Order of the Commission on May 31, 2019. Kroger has filed JDB-1 under seal in order to comply 
with the Commission's May 31, 2019 Order. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that true copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail (when available) or regular 
U.S. mail, postage prepaid (unless otherwise noted), this 22"" d A~o the parties listed below. 

William I. Fine 
AbbyR. Gray 
Tiffany T. Murray 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
wfine@oucc.in.gov 
agray@oucc.in.gov 
timurray@oucc.in.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

Mathew S. McKenzie 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
msmckenzie@aep.com 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 

Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Ted W. Nolting 
Kroger Gardis & Regas, LLP 
111 Monument Circle Drive, Suite 900 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-5125 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
twn@kgrlaw.com 

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. 
John P. Cook, Esq. 

J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kem Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
cj anak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 

Randolph G. Holt 
PARR RICHEY 
c/o Wabash Valley Power Alliance 
6702 Intech Blvd. 
Indianapolis, IN 46278 
r holt@wvpa.com 

Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
j fetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 

Bette J. Dodd 
Joseph P. Romp ala 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282 
BDodd@Lewis-Kappes.com 
JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Robert K. Johnson, Esq. 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, IN 46143 
rjohnson@utililtylaw.us 


